

City of College Park Proclamation Recognizing Jackson Myere

WHEREAS: We recognize Mr. Jackson Myers for his exemplary skills in

management, city government and his ability to adapt quickly and

accept the challenges before him; and

WHEREAS: With 16 years of military experience in the United States Army and

17 years of service with the City of College Park, Mr. Myers passion lies at the helm of Engineering, where his success is indisputable. Mr. Myers is the first to acknowledge and spearhead the renaming

of City Hall in honor of Mayor Jack P. Longino; and

WHEREAS: Mr. Myers has been recognized for his leadership within the City of

College Park and the State of Georgia. After several predecessors said 'no', Mr. Myers was able to have a 'quiet zone' on Main Street so that the train would not disrupt the local business. This even led to parklets along Main

Street for the local restaurants and citizens to enjoy; and

WHEREAS: Mr. Myers has served in the Interim City Manager position from June

14, 2022, until April 3, 2023; and during his short tenure have acquired millions of dollars of grant money for the city. Including gaining money for COVID relief for residents' utilities who lost their

jobs; and

WHEREAS: During his time as Interim City Manager, Mr. Myers stewardship

allowed the City to confront many challenges, while improving employees' access to affordable health care, discovering, mentoring

and developing talent within the organization; and

WHEREAS: Mr. Myer's dedication to the City of College Park is unparalleled and we

are forever grateful for his willingness to serve.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED THAT THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE PARK RECOGNIZES:

Mr. Jackson Myers for His Extraordinary Performance as Interim City Manager

PROCLAIMED THIS 3rd DAY OF APRIL 2023.

| | CITY OF COLLEGE PARK |
|--------------------------|-----------------------------|
| ATTEST: | Bianca Motley Broom, Mayor |
| Shavala Ames, City Clerk | Ambrose Clay, Councilman |
| | Joe Carn, Councilman |
| | Ken Allen, Councilman |
| | Roderick D. Gay, Councilman |